

Ex No . 111/23
Md Aslam Vs Md Javed

16.02.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for DH.

Ld Counsel for the DH submits that the warrants of attachment in respect of movable articles of the JD could not be executed since the bailiff was not allowed to enter the house by the wife of the JD despite the JD being present in the house as per the statement of the neighbour.

In the facts and circumstances, issue fresh warrants of attachment alongwith police aid in respect of the movable articles of the JD lying at H No 2149, Gali Addan, Pahari Bhojla, Turkman Gate, Delhi-06 on filing of PF and list of articles, if not already filed alongwith an affidavit stating that no appeal is pending against the judgment from which the present execution has arisen or if pending then on stay has been passed in respect of the present execution petition.

DH is further directed to appear before Ld ACJ for appointment of Bailiff on **28.02.2024**.

Put up for report on **24.05.2024**.

The concerned SHO is directed to provide police aid for the smooth execution of the warrants of attachment. Bailiff is directed to break open the locks in case the house is found to be locked.

It is submitted by Ld Counsel for the DH that the list of movable articles is already on record. It is further submitted that he would be filing an appropriate application placing on record the documents with respect to the immovable property owned by the JD seeking attachment of the same togetherwith a further application seeking arrest of the JD.

(Sachin Sood)
ADJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/16.02.2024